

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH HIRKO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PER A. RAMFJORD  
BARNES H. ELLIS  
*Stoel Rives LLP*  
*900 SW Fifth Avenue*  
*Suite 2600*  
*Portland, OR 97204*  
*(503) 224-3380*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS\*  
ALAN D. STRASSER  
MARK T. STANCIL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*  
*Orseck, Untereiner &*  
*Sauber LLP*  
*1801 K Street, N.W.*  
*Suite 411*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED. . . .	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	13
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Conflict Among The Lower Courts And Erroneously Permits The Government To Relitigate Questions A Jury Has Unanimously Determined In A Defendant’s Favor.....	16
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With Those From Several Other Circuits And One State High Court. . . . .	16
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong. . . . .	24
II. Alternatively, If One Reads The Court Of Appeals’ Opinion Not To Rely Directly On The Presence Of Mistried Counts, The Decision Is So Patently Erroneous As To Warrant Summary Reversal.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
<i>United States v. Hirko</i> , 521 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2008).....	1a
<i>United States v. Hirko</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	29a
<i>United States v. Hirko</i> , No. 06-20691, Order Denying Reh’g En Banc (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2008).....	60a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977). . . . .	9
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).. . . . .	24
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 937 (Md. 1990).. . . . .	19
<i>Hoyle v. Ada County</i> , 501 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	30
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).. . . . .	28
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987). . . . .	25
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).. . . . .	10, 15, 27
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).. . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992).. . . . .	21, 22
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992). . . . .	12, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Brackett</i> , 113 F.3d 1396 (5th Cir. 1997). . . . .	9, 10
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Felder</i> , 548 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1988). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 880 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1989). . . . .	12, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 451 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	29, 30
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 605 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1979), withdrawn in part on other grounds, 611 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1980). . . . .	11, 17
<i>United States v. Mespouledé</i> , 597 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1979). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).. . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).. . . . .	10, 15, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 114 F.3d 141 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	12, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 936 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	25
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78ff. ....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1343. ....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1956. ....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1957. ....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5). ....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). ....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(b)(3).....	29
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5. ....	6



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Anne B. Poulin, <i>Collateral Estoppel in Criminal Cases</i> , 58 CINN. L. REV. 1 (1989).....	19
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Double Jeopardy Protection From Successive Prosecution: A Proposed Approach</i> , 92 GEO. L.J. 1183 (2004).....	24
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 451 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2006) (No. 05-6872).....	30
U.S. Pet. for Reh’g and Reh’g En Banc, <i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007) (No. 05-17045).....	23, 24
